superintendent shall provide for the decent and proper burial of his remains.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1921.

No. 156, S.]

[Published April 4, 1921.

CHAPTER 85.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 1412m-2 of the statutes, relating to local health officers.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 1 of section 1412m—2 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1412m—2) 1. All record books, quarantine cards, and other material needed to satisfactorily carry on the work of the board, except such as is furnished by the state board of health, shall be supplied by the local health officer and paid for at public expense, upon the order of the local board of health. The state board of health may supply to local health officers quarantine signs, placards, record books and other uniform blanks, at actual cost. All money received from the sale of such material to local health officers shall be deposited in the state treasury and credited to the fund created by section 20.43—1 of the statutes.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1921.

No. 162, S.]

[Published April 4, 1921.

CHAPTER 86.

AN ACT to amend subsection (6) of section 48.33 of the statutes, relating to mothers' pensions.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (6) of section 48.33 of the statutes is amended to read: (48.33) (6) The aid granted shall be sufficient to enable the mother, grandparents or person having the custody of such children to properly care for the children and shall not ex-

ceed fifteen dollars per month for the first child excepting in emergency cases where the aid to such first child shall be left to the discretion of the court and ten dollars per month for each additional child. * * * Such aid shall be the only form of public assistance granted to the family excepting medical aid and no aid shall continue longer than one year without reinvestigation.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1921.

No. 164, S.]

[Published April 4, 1921.

CHAPTER 87.

AN ACT to create section 1411s of the statutes, relating to public health nurses.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

- Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1411s. 1. All public health nurses, and public health instructors, not working under direct supervision of a resident certified public health nurse, shall within sixty days after July 1, 1921, file with the state health officer their names and addresses, with a statement of the kind of work each is doing and by whom employed.
- 2. The qualifications of all public health nurses or public health instructors not working under direct supervision of a resident certified public health nurse, who may hereafter enter such employment, shall be determined by a committee of three examiners as provided for by subsection 2 of section 1411n of the statutes.
- 3. All candidates recommended by the committee of examiners shall be certified by the state board of health to the local board of health, school board, common council, village board, town board or other appointing body upon request, and every public health nurse or public health instructor shall be selected from the certified list furnished.
- 4. All public health nurses or public health instructors not working under direct supervision of a resident certified public health nurse shall make a written report in triplicate, one copy to go to the employing board, one to the special health committee appointed by the employing board to advise with said worker, and one to the state board of health showing briefly the work